The Group’s transactions are largely denominated in RMB, Singapore Dollars
(“SGD”) and Malaysia Ringgit (“RM”). The Group does not enter into derivative
foreign exchange contracts and foreign currency borrowings to hedge its foreign
exchange risk.

At the end of the reporting period, the carrying amounts of monetary assets
and monetary liabilities denominated in currencies other than the respective
functional currency of the Group entities are as follows:

Assets Liabilities
2020 2019 2020 2019

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Group
RMB 9,000 9,000 – –
USD 122 463 – –
SGD 492 – 25,120 –

For the financial year ended 31 December 2020

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT 2020 115

4.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(b)	 Financial risk management (Continued)

(i)	 Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s loss/profit before
tax to a reasonably possible change in the RMB, SGD, United State Dollars (“USD”)
exchange rate against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities,
with all other variables held constant.

2020 2019
RMB’000 RMB’000

Loss
before tax

Profit
before tax

Increase/(decrease):
RMB/SGD – strengthened 5% 450 450

– weakened 5% (450) (450)
RMB/USD – strengthened 5% 6 (23)

– weakened 5% (6) 23
SGD/RMB – strengthened 5% (1,231) –

– weakened 5% 1,231 –

The sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk to key management
personnel is 5%, which is the change in foreign exchange rate that management
deems reasonably possible which will affect outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items at period end.

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s
and the Company’s financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. Interest rate risk arises primarily from the fact that financial
assets and financial liabilities typically reprice at different points in time.

[…]

consolidated balance sheet excluding financial instruments and deferred tax assets.

30.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

Certain reclassifications have been made to the previous year’s financial statements:

i.	 Prior year adjustment is made to adjust the amount transferred from capital reserve to
retained earnings to RMB50,505,000 as this represents the amount which is distributable
by the Group. Arising from the adjustment, capital reserve balance of RMB48,522,000 is
retained as at 31 December 2019.

ii.	 Reclassification of RMB2,698,000 from unrealised foreign exchange differences in
operating activities cash flow to the effects of foreign exchange rate changes in the
cashflow statements were made to reflect the effect of foreign currency translation on
the Group’s cash and cash equivalents not maintained in RMB as at 31 December 2019.

These reclassifications did not have any effect on the balance sheet as at 1 January 2019.

For the financial year ended 31 December 2020

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT 2020 173

30.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)

As
previously
reported

Amount
reclassified

As
restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

As at 31 December 2019
Balance sheet
Retained earnings 112,799 (48,522) 64,277
Capital reserve – 48,522 48,522

For the financial year ended
  31 December 2019
Statement of Cash flows
Operating activities
  Unrealised foreign exchange
    differences (463) (2,698) (3,161)
  Operating cash flows before
    changes in working capital 6,803 (2,698) 4,105
  Cash flows generated from operations 21,509 (2,698) 18,811
  Net cash flows generated from
    operating activities 17,954 (2,698) 15,256

Effects of foreign exchange rate changes (458) 2,698 2,240

For the financial year ended 31 December 2020

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

STARLAND HOLDINGS LIMITED174

31.	 BASIS FOR QUALIFIED OPINION ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

The independent auditor’s report dated 15 April 2020 contained a qualified opinion on the
financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2019. The extract of the basis
for qualified opinion is as follows:

Basis for qualified opinion

During the financial year ended 31 December 2019, certain of the Group’s subsidiaries in the PRC
made various fund transfers aggregating RMB68.0 million to unrelated third-party PRC entities.